

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MACH MINING, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

—◆—
On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

—◆—
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
IMPACT FUND, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AARP, ASIAN
AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE – ASIAN
LAW CAUCUS, DISABILITY RIGHTS
CALIFORNIA, AND PUBLIC COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

—◆—
MICHAEL L. FOREMAN

Counsel of Record

PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY

DICKINSON SCHOOL OF LAW

CIVIL RIGHTS APPELLATE CLINIC

329 Innovation Boulevard,

Suite 118

University Park, PA 16802

(814) 865-3832

mlf25@psu.edu

JOCELYN D. LARKIN

ROBERT L. SCHUG

MEREDITH JOHNSON

IMPACT FUND

125 University Avenue

Suite 102

Berkeley, CA 94710

(510) 845-3473

jlarkin@impactfund.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Judicial Review of Conciliation Undermines Title VII's Mandate of Confidentiality and Harms Victims of Discrimination.....	5
A. An Implied Affirmative Defense Is Inconsistent with Statutorily-Mandated Confidentiality.....	5
B. Review of EEOC Conciliation Efforts Inappropriately Exposes Judges to Settlement Discussions	8
II. Dismissal Is Never an Appropriate Remedy for Insufficient Conciliation	9
A. Dismissal Unjustly Punishes the Vic- tims of Discrimination.....	11
B. District Courts Have the Authority to Allow Further Conciliation	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>decision clarified on reconsideration</i> (Dec. 2, 2010)	6
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	12
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-95-LRR, 2009 WL 2524402 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 13, 2009)	6
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	11, 12
<i>EEOC v. LifeCare Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 02:08-CV-1358, 2009 WL 772834 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2009)	8, 9
<i>EEOC v. Mach Mining, LLC</i> , 738 F.3d 171 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2872 (2014).....	6, 10
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	13
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	13
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	10
<i>In re Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co. Annuity Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Kamakana v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	9
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	5, 6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(a)(5)	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EEOC, Enforcement and Litigation Statistics, All Statutes, FY 1992-FY 1996, http://www. eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/all-a.cfm	13
EEOC, Enforcement and Litigation Statistics, All Statutes, FY 1997-FY 2013, http://www. eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/all.cfm	13
